1318

Board of Control













October 4, 2010  -  11:35 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Phil Dore, Safety Director 

The first item was to approve the following:  

Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Community Development for Amendment to Sub-recipient Agreement for Lorain Development Corporation.  Attached is a page four (4) from Contract 10-09, the Sub-recipient Agreement for Lorain Development Corporation’s contract to administer the city’s revolving loan fund programs.  This page includes the budget and funding sources for the program year April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011.  This amendment is to allow two new funding sources for new Revolving Load Funds being recreated as part of the City’s Economic Development Program.  First, the existing contract allows for up to $5,000.00 to be derived from the U.S. EPA Revolving Loan Fund in which this approval will allow for a purchase order to be issued for expenses on a reimbursement basis.  Second amendment is to include a new funding source for up to $10,000.00 to administer a new Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Fund to create the program and administer life other City Revolving Fund Loans as approved per Ordinance 76-09 on June 15, 2009.  This will also be on a reimbursement basis. While we are increasing the sources of funds, the total contract budget will remain at $85,000.00 per contract. This will just derive funds from those other revenue sources.
Mr. Gulden:  Doug didn’t really brief me but that’s what I gather.  It’s too new that administrative piece for the RLF.
Mayor Krasienko:  I think this looks like the contract remains the same, $85,000.00, it just identifies the other revenue sources which is the $10,000.00 from the Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Fund which I think that will be a reimbursement as well as the $5,000.00 for the EPA Revolving Loan Fund.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the amendment to Sub-recipient Agreement.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Community Development for JaniKing and Gergely’s for St. Joe’s Community Center.  Please consider the following items for the St. Joe’s Community Center.  The VA had carpet cleaning done and originally the Board of Control approved the item for the vendor of Allen Construction.  However, Allen informed me after the fact that JaniKing is the proper vendor.  Requesting approval for $800.00 for JaniKing.   
Mr. Gulden:  We would close the Allen purchase order and open a JaniKing purchase order.
Mayor Krasienko:  Same dollars, correct?
Mr. Gulden:  Same dollar amount.

Mayor Krasienko:  Gergely has been provided paper products to St. Joe’s over the course of the City’s management role.  Requesting an amount not to exceed $800.00 to reconcile the paper product expenses for St. Joe’s.

Mr. Gulden:  Paper is an often used item by the VA and a lot of times have to run over to Gergely’s and get paper.  We’re trying to reconcile what we got now.

Mayor Krasienko:  Paper towels, toilet paper.

Mr. Gulden:  Exactly.

Mayor Krasienko:  Probably should deal with these separately.

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to close the purchase order for Allen Construction and open a new purchase order for JaniKing for $800.00 for the carpet cleaning in the VA.  

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye; Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.
At this time the Board approves the above.

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to open an $800.00 purchase order for Gergely’s for St. Joe’s for paper products.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye; Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item was to approve the following: 

Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Utilities – Purification Department for administration building boiler replacement.  The boiler on the Utilities Administration Building needs to be replaced ASAP.  Attached are three quotes.  Raymond Plumbing submitted the lowest quote and this is the amount of money requested in the appropriation submitted by the Utilities Director.  This money was appropriated and transferred to the Facilities Improvement Account.  Lucas had a price of $19,780.00; Gross Plumbing had a price of $22,665.00; and Raymond Heating had a price of $15,024.00.  I don’t know if they did apples to apples here, they may have just said give me a price on a boiler.  Raymond did a LGB-8 and Gross quoted a LBG-9.  We’ll hold this in abeyance.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above item in Abeyance.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye; Dore…aye.  

The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Engineering Department for Local Roadway Rehabilitation Project 2010 – Part 2 – CI32N Oberlin Avenue Part 2 – Phase 1 Proposal for Geotechnical Work.  Please find attached proposal from Geo-Sci, Inc. to perform geotechnical testing of the asphalt products for the above referenced project.  Geo-Sci will perform testing of the asphalt sampled randomly on the project to determine bituminous content, gradation, density during construction and collect core samples during the post-construction phase to determine thickness and compaction of the asphalt in place.  Geo-Sci has performed well working on past City of Lorain projects.  The expected cost to perform this service will be $4,830.00.  Therefore, we recommend awarding the work to Geo-Sci for the base cost of $5,438.00 with a 10% contingency for a total budget of $5,313.00.  Funds will be expensed from OPWC funds for the project.  Have we pretty much used them.
Mr. Malick:  Yes.  We used them on South Broadway.  They are very good.  Very responsive.  Easy to schedule them.  Able to cal them off if they are not needed.  
Mayor Krasienko:  Never had a problem with overruns or anything with them?

Mr. Malick:  No.  We’ve got control with that.  As far as the quantities they test if we did have something, we have flexibility within the budget to keep it on the line.

Mayor Krasienko:  Do we usually have a list of geo-techs we use?

Mr. Malick:  Yes, there are a few PSI.  I’d have to think of some others.  We do have a list of folks who we work with.

Mayor Krasienko:  Any reason we don’t just pick them on this one?

Mr. Malick:  I’m not sure what Jim had in mind.  Other than they were very – some of the other projects that we’ve had interacted with they had a tough time getting PSI out on some of them.  These guys are really super responsive.   
Mayor Krasienko:  You guys are happy with quality of the testing?
Mr. Malick:  Yes.

Mayor Krasienko:  I guess that’s probably more important than price.

Mr. Malick:  Well they’re on time.  This stuff is subject to weather so much they switch off and work their people 16 hours, 20 hours to make sure our needs are met.  So they’ve been very good customer service oriented. 

Mayor Krasienko:  $5,500.00 on a $370,000.00 contract – you guys are happy with the quality of work and personal services so sometimes quality remains long after the prices are forgotten.

Mr. Malick:  Yes.

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the contract to Geo-Sci.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 11:46 a.m.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Mayor Krasienko


                                
 

